Rubbermaid

7' x 7' STORAGE BUILDING

Assembly Instructions

COBERTIZO DE ALMACENAMIENTO DE 7' x 7'
Instrucciones de armado

ABRI DE RANGEMENT 7 Pl x 7 PI

Instructions d’assemblage

103in
261.62 cm

M\ RV W W 1\ O |

} ‘

7/,

/i

~ 84in
213.36 cm

218.44 cm

Thank you for purchasing this Rubbermaid® storage building. This dependable product was designed
to look great outdoors and keep your yard organized. WWe want your experience to be a good one.
Please read these instructions thoroughly before assembling the storage building.

Gracias por adquirir este cobertizo de almacenamiento Rubbermaid®. Este producto confiable ha sido
disefado para verse bien al aire libre y mantener su patio organizado. Queremos que tenga una buena experiencia.
Por favor lea atentamente esta instrucciones antes de ensambilar el cobertizo de almacenamiento.

Merci d'avoir acheté cet abri de rangement Rubbermaid“P. Ce produit fiable a été congu pour avoir une belle
apparence a l'extérieur et vous aider a garder votre cour en ordre. Nous souhaitons que votre expérience soit
agréable. Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant de construire |'abri.

1890233



Before you begin

1. Building Codes — Check your local building
codes, ordinances and restrictions and applicable
neighborhood governances.

2. Surface Preparation — To ensure proper
assembly and performance, your storage building
needs to be built on a solid, level surface. A
concrete or patio surface or a treated-wood
platform is recommended.

3. Location — \When choosing a location in your yard,
make sure you choose an area with easy access
and one that provides proper drainage for water to
run away from the storage building location.

4. Preassembly — Review ALL assembly steps before
beginning construction. Follow all cautions and
warnings carefully.

5. Preassembly — Review the parts list and make sure
that no parts are missing.

If you need help

If assistance is needed, do not contact or return to the
store. Call our Consumer Service Department at
1-888-895-2110 (Mon.=Fri. 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. EST).
Keep this instruction booklet and your original store
receipt to ensure our Consumer Service Department
can accurately and quickly assist you.

Rubbermaid® Consumer Service Department

1-888-895-2110

www.Rubbermaid.com

Warnings, Use & Care
» Always wear gloves when handling metal components.

» Always use eye protection/safety glasses
during assembly.

AWhen installing screws, do not overtighten.

Antes de comenzar

1. Codigos de construccion: revise las restricciones,
las ordenanzas y los cédigos de construccion
locales asi como también las disposiciones del
vecindario correspondientes.

2. Preparacion de la superficie — Para asegurar un
ensamble adecuado y buenos resultados, su
cobertizo debe ser instalado sobre una superficie
sélida, nivelada. Una superficie de cemento o
madera tratada.

3. Locacion — Cuando elija la ubicacion en su patio
asegurese de elegir un area con facil acceso y que
tenga buen drenaje de agua.

4. Prearmado: revise TODOS los pasos para el armado
antes de comenzar. Siga atentamente todas las
precauciones y las advertencias.

5. Prearmado: revise la lista de piezas y asegurese de
gue no haya piezas faltantes.

Si necesita ayuda

Si necesita asistencia, no llame a la tienda ni devuelva el
producto. Llame a nuestro Departamento de Atencion
al Cliente al 1-888-895-2110 (de lunes a viernes, de
8:30 a.m. a 5:00 p.m. EST). Guarde este manual de
instrucciones y la factura original de su tienda para
garantizar que nuestro Departamento de Atencién al
Cliente pueda ayudarlo répida y correctamente.

Rubbermaid® Consumer Service Department

1-888-895-2110

www.Rubbermaid.com

Advertencias, usoy
mantenimiento

» Siempre use guantes al manipular los componentes
metalicos.

« Siempre utilice proteccién para los ojos/gafas de
seguridad durante el armado.

A No ajuste los tornillos en exceso.



Avant de commencer

1. Codes du batiment — Vérifiez les codes du
batiment locaux, les ordonnances et restrictions
et les reglements de quartier applicables.

2. Préparation de la surface — Pour assurer un bon
assemblage et une utilisation optimale votre abri de
rangement doit &tre construit sur une surface solide
et plane. Une dalle en béton, un patio ou une plate-
forme en bois traité est recommandée.

3. Emplacement — Lorsque vous déterminez
I'emplacement de I'abri dans votre jardin, assurez-
vous de choisir une zone facile d'accés et avec une
bonne évacuation de I'eau.

4. Préassemblage — Lisez attentivement TOUTES
les étapes avant de commencer I'assemblage.
Suivez attentivement toutes les précautions et
mises en garde.

5. Préassemblage — Examinez la liste des pieces et
assurez-vous gqu'il n'en manque aucune.

Si vous avez besoin d'aide

Si vous avez besoin d'aide, ne communiquez pas avec
le magasin et ne retournez pas le produit. Appelez
notre service aux consommateurs au 1-888-895-2110
(lun. au ven. de 8 h 30 a 17 h HNE). Veuillez garder le
présent livret d'instructions et le recu du magasin afin
que notre service aux consommateurs puisse vous aider
adéquatement.

Rubbermaid® Consumer Service Department

1-888-895-2110

www.Rubbermaid.com

Mises en garde, utilisation
et entretien

« Toujours porter des gants lors de la manutention
de composants en métal.

« Utilisez toujours une protection des yeux/lunettes de
protection pendant I'assemblage.

A Ne serrez pas trop les boulons lorsque vous

les installez.

@ Safety | Gafas Lunettes
Glasses de seguridad de sécurité

Gloves | Guantes | Gants
Phillips Destornillador | Tournevis

Screwdriver| de cabeza Phillips Phillips
Drill | Taladro | Perceuse

Phillips Bit 7/16" Bit /

Broca Phillips | Pointe Philips Tubo de 7/16" | Embout 7/16 po

DO NOT overtighten screws!

iNO ajuste los tornillos en exceso!

EVITEZ de trop serrer les houlons!

7/16" Combination | Llave Clé mixte

Wrench combinada 7/16" 7/16 po

(2) Stepladders

(2) Escaleras (2) Escabeaux
de escalones

7/16" Ratchet | Llave de Clé a cliquet
Wrench torque 7/16" 7/16 po
(2) Escabeaux

(2) 6 Foot (2) Escaleras
Stepladders de 6 escalones 6 pi



LI

=1

{
{

A -1

B -1

Left Front Corner
Esquina frontal izquierda
Coin avant gauche

Left Side
Lado izquierdo
Coté gauche

1%

[

A

C-1

Left Back Corner
Esquina trasera izquierda
Coin arriere gauche

D -1

Left Back
Dorso izquierdo
Arriére gauche

Esquina trasera derecha
Coin arriére droit

= E -1 F-1
Right Front Corner Right Side
Esquina frontal derecha Lado derecho
Coin avant droit Coté droit
G -1 H-1
Right Back Corner Right Back

Dorso derecho
Arriere droit

J -1

Front Floor
Piso frontal
Plancher avant

K-1

Back Floor
Piso trasero

Plancher arriére



L-1

Rear Window Frame
Marco de ventana trasera

Encadrement de
fenétre arriere

RWG - 1

Rear Window Gasket
Junta de ventana trasera
Joint de fenétre arriere

RW - 1

Rear Window
Ventana trasera
Fenétre arriere

M -1

Front Gable
Techo frontal
Pignon avant

T—_ N -1 — P-1
HHJW’ 1]
o Left Door . Right Door
D Puerta izquierda Puerta derecha
' Porte gauche Porte droite
\ =
Q-2 R-1
2
S
2, > 27 -
/'s,é/%g;%,‘/;" . Lower Roof Upper Roof
"”'l/f/;,jz‘%f;’,“/;g/ Tejado inferior Tejado superior
25542 e . -
L7 Toit inférieur Toit supérieur
T-2 X (M1-5F58) - 1
Door Handle Lock Hasp

Aldaba de candado
Moraillon de serrure

Manija de la puerta
Poignée




AA - 156

#14 x .75 Screws
#14 x .75 Tornillos
#14 x .75 Vis

AB (M25H88) - 12

Accessory Bracket
Ménsula accesoria
Accessoire de fixation

BB - 26

#8 x .75 Flat Head Phillips
Self Tapping Screws

Tornillos autorroscantes Phillips
de cabeza chata #8 x .75

Vis autotaraudeuses
Phillips a téte plate N°
8x0,75

ot

CC - 42

#8 x .75 Pan Head Phillips
Self Tapping Screws
Tornillos autorroscantes Phillips
de cabeza redonda #8 x .75
Vis autotaraudeuses
Phillips a téte cylindrique
N°8x 0,75

CT -1

Collar Tie
Abrazadera para tirante
Entrait retroussé

CTB (1890913) - 4

Collar Tie Bracket
Ménsula de abrazadera
para tirante

Fixation pour entrait
retroussé

DD - 6

1/4"-20 x 1.375 Hex Bolt

Tornillo hexagonal de
1/4"-20 x 1.375

Boulon hexagonal
1/4 po- 20 x 1,375

DR - 2

Door Reinforcement
Refuerzo de puerta
Renfort de porte

DW - 2

Door Window
Puerta ventana
Vitre de porte

DWF - 2

Door Window Frame
Marco para puerta ventana

Encadrement de vitre
de porte



DWG - 2

Door Window Gasket
Junta para puerta ventana
Joint de vitre de porte

EE - 2

1/4"-20 Hex Nylon Lock Nut

Contratuerca hexagonal

de nylon de 1/4"-20
Contre-écrou hexagonal
a garniture de nylon

1/4 po - 20

e

FF - 12

#8 x .75 Truss Washer
Self Drilling Screws

Arandela de celosia #8 x .75
tornillos auto perforantes

Vis cruciforme N° 8 x 0,75
vis autoperceuses

GG - 4

1/4" SAE Flat Washer
Arandela plana SAE 1/4"
Rondelle plate SAE 1/4 po

HB - 2 HD - 2
Door Middle Hinge R Header
Bisagra de puerta central | Cabecera
Charniere milieu de porte Linteau
JJ - 42 RPN (1890911) - 8 RPR - 2
#8 Neoprene Washer Roof Pin Roof Purlin
Arandela de neopreno #8 Pasador para Travesafo
el techo

Rondelle en néopréene N° 8

Barrette de toit ~

Panne de charpente

I

WC - 29

Wall Connector
Conector de pared
Connecteur mural

TIP (optional):

Consejo (opcional):

Conseil (facultatif) :

To simplify assembly and to ensure
proper engagement of all wall panels,
apply a mild detergent to the
dovetails on the side of panels before
snapping panels together.

Para simplificar el armado y asegurar la correcta
union de los paneles de las paredes, aplique un

detergente suave a las colas de milano a los
costados de los paneles antes de encajarlos.

Pour simplifier 'assemblage et pour
assurer un bon emboitement de tous
les panneaux muraux, appliquez du
détergent doux sur la queue d’aronde
sur le c6té des panneaux avant de
les emboiter.



15

=L I

T

D
—_—

=l 7]

;

i
;

0
X

i

(L
(

1
\ .

&
I
i |

]

|
b
il (2

74
l
Il

S

e

L
oo

il

F —

==—TTIIILL
HD an }

* H5

s i




84"

- 76" |

1 3-3/4

——-I>=<—

42

|
—r—

ANCHOR
LOCATIONS

SOSTEN LOCACIONES
ANCRAGE
EMPLACEMENT

33"

1
g

85-1/2"

20"

/ A‘
/\

124’

!




DO NOT

overtighten screws!

iNO ajuste los tomillos en exceso!

EVITEZ

de trop serer les houlons!




“ALIGN”
ALINEAR"

“ALIGNER"

“ALIGN”
“ALINEAR"

“ALIGNER"

/4

/4

7z 7Z 7 7 7 7 7

©
- [0 /
]
pe
Top view

Vista superior
Vue d'en haut

Top view
Vista superior
Vue d'en haut






LIk

N
F
N
[
[
F
F
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
\\

.




g 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 I /A A /4 / A/ /A

_A
I/ Ay//-

®

Top view
Vista superior
Vue d'en haut

Overlap joint engagement
Engranaje de junta superpuesta



5e,

Continued.
Continaa.
Suite.
e
©
Top view
Vista superior
Vue d'en haut

= C@ — ¥
® ﬂ T 50
( ~ ) = Cﬂm




w7 7 7 7 7 7 7 U /7/7/ﬁ/ﬁ/ﬁ/ﬁ/j-//°

|
— \

f
.
’ 2z
[ R
| g

1‘: .

)X
° A\
%ﬁi‘r{\i—n‘*“ d—

il
‘ H
\
| H
N/
N
M
4 \

= mum T

n
eyl

I
‘ I \ i
Q I |
I STl I
Il I i
‘ i : i
| Al Nt
ol [0 i
g i‘ (- . \ I
| \ ] it
fi ]
I ® j‘/ g I
\ 7/ 7, J
Ny f ‘ /
N i) I
\m “ M
-n ‘ . |
, i I J |
LR
hew fl 1 I N I
N H “ p
“ | )
| § Q)
D =L

"""""""




D installed into floor.

D instalada en el piso.

D installé dans le plancher. ;
I

Continued.

—iL_| I
- | < {
———T( . o0 N i ) o . i 48
- I [ | “ il i
‘ 3L | f |
i \
oL f I |
| I [ “
| ] I I

11 1
1]:22:
ol I
gL

7 7 7T 77 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 70 7 JZ/




L O
~




yd ”\‘
;“\ \uﬂ ol
I

=

" < 2 \ ‘ | ’/” “
CLICK” a8 Jnnal

/4

7
Z 7












Top view
Vista superior

~ “ALIGN"
“ALINEAR"
“ALIGNER"




Install RWG to L.
Instale RWG a L.

Installer RWG avec L.

RWG in place.
RWG en su lugar.

RWG en place.




o
mrapa
:
—
:

i o i
r15] 2l
cool——e7 B

\\\ A\ WO\ OO\

0

O



o AA 6
@
&

@
Continued. o
Continua. <
Suite. -

NN
@ S A
; [
)
= ©
W
e - 8
N 3 g 3
N o5 .
e < Overlap joint and
ﬂs g5 0 screw installed
T =
2 *;*'2 3 Junta superpuesta y
N D n © o tornillo instalado
5 588
= © © O Joint a recouvrement
Sgeg et vis installés
(2] (O
IN 5825
O fd<o
N S

LN e

4‘_7' P
e

R\ O O O\ O 3\\\%

i b 5
=[2]]

L

\\\ A\ O O O R W



Continued.

Continua.

Suite.







11 Repeat steps 13a-13b for other DWF.
Repita los paso 13a a 13b para otro DWF.

Répéter les étapes 13a-13b pour
d'autres DWF.

Gasket in place.

Junta en posicion.

Joint en place.

Snap tab holds window in place

Presione los sujetadores de la ventana
en su lugar

L'onglet de fixation maintient la
fenétre en place

DW =
/ I =1 DWF

\ Jl
\

|

\_Eo

=5 ; i <
A DWG
=\




—
e N 1 @ DW 1 ®<— DWG 1

‘ @ s CC 19
EEE DWF 1 JJ 19

Repeat for right door P.

Repita para puerta derecha P.

Répéter I'opération pour
la porte de droite P.

ool e [ =) B
1

DW/DWG/DWEF assembly.
| — Ensamble de DW/DWG/DWF.

/ Assemblage DW / DWG / DWF.




Continued.

Continaa.

Suite.
Repeat for right door P.
Repita para puerta derecha P.

Répéter I'opération pour
la porte de droite P.

.\ K”
T DW/DWG/DWF assembly.
s\ / Ensamble de DW/DWG/DWF.
X °
0 s Al ~__| L Assemblage DW / DWG / DWF.
~\o -
)
0 - —

=
fF o)

W I I

=

BNy =]

=1

\/

=

Section showing assembly complete
Seccién que muestra el ensamble completo
Coupe montrant I'assemblage complet

=14







I l 1' E ‘ %
|
iT

i

/‘ | vl 0 Lk ‘
I

o R

' ;

il
il

il
Wil

|

]

Hae I
oL i1
e

L

'8
il

i
1l
i B

L e
e 5 N
I |
NS
5 |
i
]
S ;

\

\\
N\
N OO OO W AH

Al
I\l

) L 1







/%717171 A




